\
Issue 2 Owner's manual
This owner's manual deals with items essentiai to know when the ear has
been turbo-equipped.
For handling and maintenanee in general, please refer to the ordinary ear
manual.
Please note that petroi of at least 97 oetane must be used for
ears with B19ATIB21ATIB23AT engines.

pensated fuel pump. The cooling systern is
of the sealed, overpressure type.
Type designation
Fan, typ e
Output, DIN
B19AT
Fixed
99 kW at 92 r/s
(135 hk at 5500 r/m)
Viscous
100 kW at 92 r/s
136 hk at 5500 r/m)
B21AT
Fixed
103 kW at 92 r/s
(140 hk at 5500 r/m)
Viscous
105 kW at'92 r/s
(143 hk at 5500 r/m)
B23A T (Overseas)
Viscous
105 kW at 83 r/s
(143 hk at 5000 r/m)
Max. torque, DIN 202 Nm at 67 r/s 203 Nm at 67 r/s 216 Nm at 58 r/s 218 Nm at 58 r/s 231 Nm at 50 r/s
(20,6 kpm at 4000 r/m) (20,7 kpm at 4000 r/m) (22,0 kpm at 3500 r/m) (22,2 kpm at 3500 r/m) (23.5 kpm at 3000 r/m)
Boost pressure 1)
Number of cylinders
Bore
Stroke
Displacement
Compression råtio
Valve system
Valve clearance
warm engine, inlet, exhaust
when adjusting
when checking
50±2 kPa
4
88,9 mm
80 mm
1.99 litres
8.5:1
Overhead valves
OAO-OA5 mm
(0.016-0.018" )
0.35-0.50 mm
(0.014-0.020' ')
50± 2 kPa
4
92 mm
80 mm
2.13 litres
8.5: 1 alt. 8A: 12)
Overhead valves
OAO-OA5 mm
(0.016-0.018")
0.35-0.50 mm
(0.014-0.020' ')
1) Measured in the air box, before the carburettor, at 3000-3500 r/m full throttle drive against the brakes in 3rd or top gear).
50±2 kPa
4
96 mm
80 mm
2.32 litres
8.1 :1 3)
Overhead valves
OAO-OA5 mm
(0.016-0.018 ")
0.35-0.50 mm